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VOUTNORN

VOUTAUXN

ITXP
ITXN
QTXN
QTXP

AVDD DVDD

AGND

VDDVCC

GND VSS

DI

AO2
AO3
AO4

AO8

DO

AO1

AO6
AO5

AO7

LD
CLK

NINV

GND2GND1

INV

GND3

M/SS RR +V

OUT2

OUT1

V-

V+

+

+

+

+

GND
W

HCS
VDD

U/D

OUT

INININININ IN

OUT
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IN

IN

IN

IN

IN

IN

OUT

OUT

IN

OUT

OUT

IN

OUT

OUT

IN

IN

IN

IN

OUT

IN

IN

IN

IN

OUT

OUT

OUT
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OUT

OUT
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IN

IN

IN
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OUT

OUT
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+

+

+
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o

A220-01723-01 ?

Dave Festing 220_01723

TM8000 136-174MHZ

PWR

Q302

DNI

L311

C3523

CDC_TX_FIN_BIAS1
CDC_TX_FIN_BIAS1

TX_REV_PWR

DIRC_TOP

4T/4.8MM

C362

9T/4.0MM

IC301

R311

22PF

R3541

ANT

RX_TX_PIN_AGC

27PF

FWD_PWR

180PF

10PF

L4
47PF
C3524

120K470K

D308

C354

PD55003
Q306

2.4

R3016

100
R3035

100
R3034

15PF
C3526 22PF

15PF

IC303
BA10324

R382

1NF

270pF

220K

C310

D308

R373

IC303 R3071

39
R3508

27

R3509

330

R3520

6.8K
R3519

DNI
R3516

1NF

C307100NF

C3504

R3512

R3537

BC856S
Q3504

C3514
1NF

R3539
560

R3536

R3524

+9V0_TX

2.7K

10 47

180PF
C3521

R370R368

C350

4T/4.0MM

12

Q309

1nF
C3538

DNIDNI22PF

C355

DNI
R3033

R322

10uF
R355 L310

56NH
L3534 22PF

C3542

27PF
C3541C3543

C353

15PF

22PF

C363

C361
5T/4.7MM
L317

D301
BAV99W

R386

R328

47

R3554

R3527

DN
I

C3534

1.5PF

L3530

DN
I

C3
55

1

DN
I

C3
53

6
C3

53
7

3.
3P

F

C3
53

0

R3542
DNI

ANT

C3539

D310

R391

+9V0_TX

R3028

56K

R314

C390

4.7nF

TX_RX_RF

TRANSMITTER

TX_TEMP

SET_PWR

SHIELD

R399

0

R394
10K

10K

R392

33K

47K

47K

R387

6.8K

4.7K

4.7K

6.8K

10K

120K470K

R367

1M

R365
10K

R363

R362

820K

R361

R360

100K

R359R358

R357

10K

10

R353

R350
4.7K

R347

100K

R346

2.2K

R345
0

R344

R343
4.7

2.21M

3.3K

R340

3.3K

R339

4.7K

R338

10

R337

R336

R335

R334

1K

R333

0

R331

100K

100K
R323

R321

33K

R318
220K

R315

100K

R313

R312

0

R3091
DNI

R3090

R3063
18

R3045

DNI

R3036

R3029

100

100

R3027
DNI

DNI
R3025

BC847BW

Q307
BC847BW

Q305
BC847BW

Q304

BC847BPN

Q301
BC847BW

PIN_TOP
SHIELDSHIELD

PAF_TOPPAD_TOP
SHIELD

LPF_TOP
SHIELD

L3155T/4MM

100

L303
7T/2.3MM

7

5

1

3

2

IC303
BA10324

13

14

12

IC303
BA10324

9

8

10

IC301

11

4

IC301

13

14 BA10324

IC301
BA10324

9

8

10

BA10324
IC301

6

7

5

BA10324

2

1

3

1NF
C3035

L325

2.2UH

9V0_TX

FIN1

FIN2

DRV

HS301

47

C3540
1NF

1M
R3535
1M

R3530

0

R3507
27

C3505
1NF

R3506

C3517

1NF

R3511
470

Q3502
PRF957

3.9K

R3514
39

C3509

18PF

R3513
27

R3518

22

R3531
330 1NF

L3502
100NH

C3510
1NF

BC856S
Q3504

C3513

1NF

C3512
1NF

330NH

Q3505
BFQ591

560

100NF
C3515

6.8
R3521

R3523

4.7

R3522
6.8 100NF

C3516

R3504
680

Q3501
PRF957

1NF
R3505

R3502
27

R3070

0

HS300
PA_PLATE

C330
DNI

REVERSE_PWR

CDC_TX_PWR_CTL

1
H
9
^

C336
DNI

C3090

DNI

1
G
1
0
^

TX_FWD_PWR

1H9^

L316

DNI

C360

DNI

C3519
150PF

C333
DNI

L309
PRINTED

C3091

1H9^

1F9^

1G8^

+13V8_BATT

1
F
9
^

3H5<

3B10<

REV_PWR 3C13<

+13V8_BATT+9V0_TX

+9V0_TX

+9V0_TX

+13V8_BATT

+9V0_TX

MA4P1250

D309

BAV99W

BAV99W

D307

D306
BAV99W

D306

BAV99W

D305

BAS70-07W

D305

D304
BAS70-07W

D304

BAS70-07W

D303

11V
BZX84

D301

BAV99W

3.9PF

C394
47nF

C393
100NF

C392

C391
100NF

C365
1nF

C358

10pF

C357
1nF

1nF

1NF

C347
1nF

C344
220pF

C343
220pF

C342

C341

C340

1nF

C337
1nF

C335
150pF

C326
1nF

C322

1nF

C319
10pF

C315

150pF

C311

1nF

C308
470pF

C3063
150pF

C305
100NF

100NF C3003

TX_TEMP

C388

1NF

MA4P1250

DNI

1nF

DNI

11

DIG_TX_INH

R397

BA10324

D_TX_INH

D311

BAV70W47K

R372

R374
BC847BWR366 CDC_TX_FIN_BIAS2

CDC_TX_FIN_BIAS2

TX_INH

TX_INH

TX_INH

D3
11

Q313

+9V0_TX

R381
1F9^

DIG_SYN_EN

BC847BW
Q312

47K
R378

BC847BW
BA

V7
0W

47K

100K

R396

330K

R329

47

R3020

47

R3015

2.4

47

R3024

C3018

C3017

82PF
1nF

82PF

4.7PF

C3535

4.7PF

C3532

C3
55

3
DN

I

R3540

6.
8P

F

DNI

6.
8P

F

PA_PLATE

DNI

C3518
150PF

C338
1nF

R3046

R3510

C3503

27
R3503

1NF

R3501
33

R3525 100K

BAV99WDNI

C339
1nF

820K

1M

47K

R376

22K

R375

10K

47K
R398

47K

SYN_LOCK

R393

R377

220pF
BAV99W

C3500

SY
N_

TX
_L

O

10K

270

39

C3525

PRINTED

3.
3P

F

C3
55

2

PD55035S

C3019

BA10324

4.7

100K

R3526

39

R379

C346

220pF

47K

DIG_TX_INH R388

DNI

R385 C356

4.7

150
R389

150

C359
1NF

+9V0_TX

C327

3T/1.8MM

L305

C325
100nF

R327

10K

R324
1M

4T/1.9MM

L304

56PF
C3066 C3068

56PF

2T/3.0MM

L3

10PF
C3522C3520

C349

1NF

C348

PD55035S
Q310

RX_TX_PIN_AGC-1[AA11]^

47PF C3527

2.2K

BAS70-07W

4T/3.8MM

L3531

+9V0_TX

1H
9^

CDC_TX_DRV_BIAS

DNI

Q302

R342

C324

470pF

Q308

L306

75

C318

R3517
4.7

C3511 220
L3504

D309
R369 R371 R341

100NF

22PF
C3545

1.2PF

C3533

R390

6

33K
R364

100NF
C323

4
IC303

BA10324

TX_INH

C3
53

1

C3
55

0

+9V0_TX

2.2K

R380

+9V0_TXL312

100K

Q311
SI4405DY
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GND

IN OUT

FL-

LO+

IN SEL

FL+

FM IN+
FM IN-

BG OUT

LO-

PD

Q OUT-

VCC2 VCC3

CDMA IN-
CDMA IN+

DEC

GND

GC

I OUT+

I OUT-

Q OUT+

VCC1

GND

VCC

CP_AUX
IN_MAIN
CP_MAIN

OSC_OUT

DATA

IN_AUX

LE

CLK

VCC_AUX
OSC_IN
LD

EN_AUX

GND

EN_MAIN

GND

INOUT

A220-01723-01 ?

Dave Festing 220_01723

TM8000 136-174MHZ

RX_TX_PIN_AGC-1[AA12]^

10K

RX_TX_PIN_AGC

47K

Q400

R4003

C4017

UMX5N

C4011
Q4002

R4010

1nF
C413

BC856S

+3V0_RX

CDC_RX_FE_TUNE

680

1
G
1
1
^

47K

C400

C403
100K

XF401
21.4MHZ

R429

47K

R402

R4011

+3V0_RX

BBY66-02V
D402

R409

R423
100K

DNIBBY66-02VDNI

Q400

Q401

R405

0

C433

R415 10nF

CDC_RX_PIN_AGC

Q4002

L4001

1000

R437

10K

TX_RX_RF

C476
1UF

PUMD9
Q405

680
R438

PUMD9

10K
Q405

R400

C404

RECEIVER

T4011

2

3 4

5

617DB-1018

T400 1

2

34

5

617DB-1018

R436

1.5K

R435
560

R434

100K

R433
5.6K

1M

R431

1M

39K

R427

R426
1.5K

R425
2.2K

R424
47R422

100K

R421
10K

R420
1K

R419
15

R418
6.8K

R417
4.7K

R416
22K

560

R414

R413

2.7K

R412
3.3K

82

R410
22

470

R408
10K

R407

R4040
100K

R404

R4039
56K

R4038

12K

R4037
4.7K

R4036

0

R4035
1K

R4034
5.6K

R4033
220

R4032
220

R4031

4.7K

R4030
5.6K

R403
1K

R4029
33K

R4028
4.7K

R4027
1.5K

R4026
4.7K

R4025
56

R4024
1K

R4023

1.8K

R4022
27K

R4021
100K

R4020
1K

R4019

47K

R4018

1K

R4017
100K

R4016
100K

R4015
390

R4014
390

R4013
47K

R4012
27K470

22K

R401

R4008
33K

R4004
470

22K

R4002
33K

R4001
56K

R4000
560

Q404
BFR360F

Q403
BFS17W

Q402
BC847BW

Q4007
BC847BPN

Q4007
BC847BPN

Q4006
BC846SQ4006

BC846S

Q4005
UMX5N

Q4005
UMX5N

Q4004

Q4004
UMX5NQ4003

PBR941

UMX5N

UMX5N

Q4000
PBR941

LO2_BOT
SHIELD

L419
1000

L417

4.7UH

L415

4.7UH

L414
1000

L413

820NH

L412

1.5uH

L411

1.5uH

L409

L408
1000

L407
56nH

L406
330nH

L405

L404

L403
1.8uH

L402
180nH

L401
1000

18nH

L4000
1000

L400
56nH

IF_TOP
SHIELD

IC40316

7

10

15

8

9

4 13

5

12

1

14

2 3

116

LMX1601

10

4
5

11

19
18

8
9

23

6 7 17 20

21

22

14

13
12

24

16

15

1 2 3

RF2667

R4501

0

NB_BOT
SHIELD

QN

SY
N_

RX
_L

O1

DI
G_

RX
_N

B_
EN

1
F
1
1
^

SY
N_

RX
_O

SC
1
F
1
2
^

RX_DIG_LD1F11^

DIG_SYN_SPI_CLK

DIG_SYN_SPI_DO
1F11^ DIG_RX_LE

CDC_RX_VREF

+3
V0

_R
X

1
H
1
2
^

+3
V0

_A
N

1
H
1
3
^

1H12^

C4013
DNI

C4014

DNI

DNI
C402
DNI

C406
DNI

C437

C452

DNI
XF400

4

21.4MHZ

C469
DNI

+3V0_AN +3V0_RX

+3V0_RX

+3V0_AN

+3V0_RX

+3V0_AN

+3V0_RX

FE_TOP
SHIELD

D405

1

2 3

4

BAT15-099R

D404
BBY66-02V

D403

D401
BBY66-02V

D400
BAV99W

D4004
BAW56W

D4004

BAW56W

D4003

BAW56W

D4003

BAW56W

D4002
BAT18

D4001

BAT17-06W
D4001

BAT17-06W

D4000

BAT17-06W

D4000
BAT17-06W

D400
BAV99W

C474

100nF

C473
100nF

C472
100nF

C471

10nF

C470

100nF

C468
2.2pF

C467
10pF

C466
270pF

C465
150pF

C464
150pF

C463

100nF

C462
5.6pF

C461

10nF

C460 100nF

C459 100nF

C458 100nF

C457 100nF

C456
6.8pF

C455
10nF

C454

180pF

C453
56pF

C451
56pF

C450
100pF

C449
10nF

C448

100pF

C446
10nF

C445
10nF

C444
10nF

C443

27pF

C442

27pF

C441

8.2pF

C440
10nF

C439
15pF

C438
8.2pF

C436

12pF

C435
150pF

C434
10nF

3.9pF

C431

100nF

C430

C429
150pF

C428
220pF

C427
180pF

C426
100nF

C425
18pF

8.2pF

C423

C422
15pF

C421
10nF

C420

8.2pF

C419
100nF

C418
100nF

C417
100nF

C416

82pF

C415
15nF

C414

27pF

C412
100nF

C411

C410
100nF

C409
10nF

C405

10pF

C4030
1nF

150pF

100pF

C4016
47nF

C4015

270pF

C4012
100nF

220pF

C4010

47pF

C401
18pF

C4009
1pF

C4008

1nF

C4007

1nF

C4006

1nF

C4005

10pF

C4003
100nF

C4002

10pF

C4000

10nF

10pF

BC856S

330K

C408

DNI

IC400

100nF

10nF
15

BFR360F
120pF

10nF

56nH

C432

C424

1000R411

R406

1H12^

1H11^

CDC_RX_AGC
R430

RX_CDC_QN

R432
1.5K

1H12^

RX_CDC_QP

1H11^

CDC_RX_VREF
RX_CDC_IN

RX_CDC_IP

DNI

820

R428
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+

V+

V-

GND

VCC

E

ZY

+

V+

V-

+

REFIN
DVDD

DATA

CE
RST

CLK

LE
VP

CP
AGND

AVDD

CPGNDDGND

RFINA

MUXOUTRFINB

Y
E

X

Y
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X
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E
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+

V+

V-

CTLV

GND

OUT
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IC500
2 4

74V1G04

IC500

3

5

74V1G04

R520

47

5

IC501
74HC1G66

1K

R538

100K

C532

33pF

+3V0_AN

R536

100K

R527

33K

3

IC502

10nF
R526

SYN_RX_OSC

10nF

C544

R516

C5001

+3V0_AN

L506
1000

100nF

330pF

BB639

R5019R5025

R5015

D5001

47

C5086

DNI
C5087

DNI
C5088

VCL_SUPPLY

R5012

C579

DNI

C5085
470nF

C548

C5089
DNI

BC847BPN

47nF
C500

100nF
C5000

100nF

1pF
C5002

470pF

C5003

2.2pF

C5004

1nF

C5006

1nFC5008

5.6pF
C5009

100nF
C501

1nF
C5011

150pF

C5012

1nF
C5013

1nF
C5014

1nF
C5016

1nF

C5017

1nF

C5018

4.7uF
C585

100nF
C502

100nF

C503

4.7uF
C504

1uF
C505

100nF
C506

10nF

C507

150pF

C508

10nF

C509

10nF

C510

39pF
C511
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